
Timeline of the Urgent Legislative Request regarding the $41.5 million dollars to support 

Foster Care announced May 4th, 2023 

 

Initial Request May 5th, 2023 asking the following questions: 

 

1. What are the fund sources of the $41.5 million including the $21.5 million one-time 
sustainability payments and the $20 million ongoing rate increase? 
 

2. Are all funds due to cost saving measures such as a reduction in Kids OOHC numbers and/or 
implementation of the Family First Prevention Services Act? Or were other budgeted funds 
used? If so, what other funds? 

 

3. Given the $20 million ongoing rate increase starts in May, what is the timeline for using the $20 
million?  What are the sustainability plans for continuing the increase beyond the current 
enacted budget? 
 

4. Can DCBS provide a detailed listing of how much each foster care agency will be paid the $21.5 
million one-time sustainability payments? When are these payments projected to begin?  

 

5. As related to the budget in HB1 2022-2024, can DCBS state how many additional social workers 
have been hired during FY 2023 to date and how much of the #14 Additional Social Service 
Workers line-item funds have been spent to date in FY 2023? What about FY 2024? Is there a 
plan to spend those funds through hiring additional social workers? 
 

6. As related to the budget in HB1 2022-2024, can DCBS state how much of the #16 Prevention 
Services Expansion line-item funds have been spent to date in FY 2023? What are the plans to 
spend those funds in FY 2024? 

We would like a detailed accounting of the prevention dollars spent to date in FY 2023, 

by entity, and type of prevention service provided.  

 

 

Status update May 10th, 2023 

Response from CHFS: We are making final edits to our responses to your inquiries and will be 

submitting those responses through our approval chain by either late today/tomorrow 

morning.  Once fully approved we will provide our responses as quickly as we can. 

 

Status update May 25th, 2023 

Response from CHFS: We are still working on gaining final approval of our responses to your 

inquiry.  Once we are able to get final approval, I will get you a response immediately. 

 

Status update June 1st, 2023 

Response from CHFS: See responses below: 

 

 

 

 



1. What are the fund sources of the $41.5 million including the $21.5 million one-time 
sustainability payments and the $20 million ongoing rate increase?  The sustainability payments 
have been updated to $22.7M, resulting in the total payments being $42.7M.  The total 
funding by fund source is $36.4M General Fund, $1.3M Federal Fund, and $5M Restricted 
Fund in FY 2023 and $13.7M General Fund, $1.3M Federal Fund, and $5M Restricted Fund in 
FY 2024. 

 

2. Are all funds due to cost saving measures such as a reduction in Kids OOHC numbers and/or 
implementation of the Family First Prevention Services Act? Or were other budgeted funds 
used? If so, what other funds?  Both factors are playing a role in this.  The Family First 
Prevention Services Act is leading to less kids in care, which reduces the OOHC numbers.   

 

3. Given the $20 million ongoing rate increase starts in May, what is the timeline for using the $20 
million?  What are the sustainability plans for continuing the increase beyond the current 
enacted budget?  For FY 2023, only one month will be paid as invoices are submitted in the 
following month that services are rendered.  FY 2023 expenditures will be approximately 
$1.7M.  The $20M is expected to be expended throughout the entire state fiscal year 2024 
based on the bed days for the first three quarters of FY 2023.  Assuming all kids currently in 
care stay in care at the same level they currently are, then the rate increase will cost 
approximately $20M over the course of FY 2024.  Funding to sustain these payments was 
enacted in House Bill 1 of the 2022 Session of the General Assembly. 
   

4. Can DCBS provide a detailed listing of how much each foster care agency will be paid the $21.5 
million one-time sustainability payments? When are these payments projected to begin? 
Payments are anticipated to begin the week of May 15th.  The table below details out the 
anticipated distributions of the $22.7M (updated amount) sustainability payments. 

 
 



 
 

5. As related to the budget in HB1 2022-2024, can DCBS state how many additional social workers 
have been hired during FY 2023 to date and how much of the #14 Additional Social Service 



Workers line-item funds have been spent to date in FY 2023? What about FY 2024? Is there a 
plan to spend those funds through hiring additional social workers?  In 2021 and 2022 the 
department saw staff leaving the agency at unprecedented levels. In 2021 alone DCBS lost 
34% of our protection and permanency customer serving staff. In 2022, with many deliberate 
efforts, the department able to trim that in half.  The department has done a lot of work to 
address these concerns which included recognizing secondary trauma and advocating for 
discretionary leave, offering shift and locality premiums, offering flexible and hybrid work 
schedules, as well as piloting new caseload initiatives.  In addition, the department, with the 
support of Governor Beshear and Secretary Friedlander took steps beginning in December 
2021 to make increases to social worker’s salaries and that worked continued in 2022 with 
special recruitment rates.  The work around culture change and salaries has begun to 
encouraged individuals to apply to the department that previously may not have.   
 
With 2023 now well under way, DCBS is seeing significant improvement all across the 
department with recruitment and retention. One metric DCBS often looks to when measuring 
progress is the Jefferson Service Region - where for many years struggled more pointedly with 
staff levels than anywhere else in the state.  Thus far is 2023 DCBS has added, or in the 
process of adding, more than 30 SSW positions in Jefferson County.  While this may not seem 
like enough, when compared to periods in the past; this is very uplifting and significant. As an 
added positive metric, during the first quarter of 2023 - DCBS experienced a leave rate of 
3.30% in the Jefferson Service Region. This is a double digit drop from what has been 
previously experienced. 

 
As of May, 2023 staffing levels for social workers is 1,271 which is 25 positions above base 
funding level. 

 

6. As related to the budget in HB1 2022-2024, can DCBS state how much of the #16 Prevention 
Services Expansion line-item funds have been spent to date in FY 2023? What are the plans to 
spend those funds in FY 2024?  Approximately $4.2M has been spent in FY 2023.  The 
department will continue to expand services that are currently being provided to support 
more citizens of the Commonwealth.  The total funds are obligated in contracts for FY 
2024.  Providers are working to expand all their services to spend down the funding.  DCBS 
continues to work with providers on the barriers that are halting expansion.   

 
We would like a detailed accounting of the prevention dollars spent to date in FY 2023, by 
entity, and type of prevention service provided.  In order to compare the expansion of 
prevention services, the table below shows what has been spent in comparison to the same 
timeframe as the previous fiscal year.  Total additional new expansion dollars spent through 
February are $4.2M. 

 
                The acronyms for the services below are as follows: 
                 

FPP = Family Preservation Program 
KSTEP = Kentucky Strengthening Ties and Empowering Parents 
START = Kentucky Sobriety Treatment and Recovery Team 
MST Pilot = Multisystemic Therapy 

 
 



               

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


